
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services Officer on 
(01432) 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 20 July 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester, Leader of the Council 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst, Deputy Leader of the Council 
   
 Councillor Graham Biggs 

Councillor Harry Bramer 
Councillor Barry Durkin 
Councillor Carole Gandy 
Councillor Ivan Powell 
Councillor Philip Price 
Councillor Pete Stoddart 

 

 
  

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 JULY 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
  
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 26 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for submission of questions for this meeting is:  
  
9:30am on Monday 17 July 2023.  
  
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted.  
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved  
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors. 
 

 

6.   REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 

 To receive reports from the Council’s scrutiny committees on any 
recommendations to the Cabinet arising from recent scrutiny committee 
meetings. 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF NEW HEREFORD LIBRARY AND LEARNING RESOURCE 
CENTRE LOCATION 
 

27 - 74 

 To present the outcome of the Review of Potential Locations (Appendix 2) for 
the Library and Learning Centre and to recommend a preferred option for 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 

 

8.   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PROPOSAL IN THE CENTRAL WARD 
 

75 - 100 

 To agree the principle of Herefordshire Council investing in a project where 
the council is in partnership with Wye Valley Trust to enable the development 
of an Education Centre at Hereford County Hospital, and to authorise the 
Director of Resources and Assurance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economy and Growth to sign heads of Terms for both parties to agree the 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  20 JULY 2023 
 

 

principles and to further explore options around a strategic investment 
partnership and bring a business case back to cabinet for approval in the 
Autumn of 2023. 
 

9.   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PROPOSAL ON A SPECIAL PURPOSE SITE 
IN THE DINEDOR HILL WARD 
 

101 - 106 

 To agree the principle of Herefordshire Council investing in an initiative 
where the council is in partnership with Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Group Training Association (HWGTA) to enable further development of 
vocational work based skills across the county, and to authorise the Director 
of Resources and Assurance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Services and Assets to sign Heads of Terms for both parties to 
agree the principles and to further explore options around a strategic 
invest
[...]
earning Resource Centre 
Location 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 20 July 2023 

Report by: Cabinet member community services and assets  

 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

Key 
 
This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for the service or 
function concerned.  A threshold of £500,000 is regarded as significant. 
 
This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant having regard to: the strategic nature of the 
decision; and / or whether the outcome will have an impact, for better or worse, on the amenity of the 
community or quality of service provided by the authority to a significant number of people living or 
working in the locality (two or more wards) affected.. 
 
Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General Exception) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected  

Central; 

Purpose  

To present the outcome of the Review of Potential Locations (Appendix 2) for the Library and Learning 
Centre and to recommend a preferred option for consideration by Cabinet.  

 

 

27

AGENDA ITEM 7



Recommendation(s) 

That: 
a) Cabinet agree that the preferred new location of the Library and Learning Centre is the 

Shirehall as evidenced in the review of options at appendix 2;  
 

b) The decision to relocate the Library and Learning Centre to the Maylord Orchards site is 
cancelled, all related contracts and agreements relating to the project be terminated and 
the capital project is removed from the capital programme; 
 

c) A full business case for the Shirehall development to be progressed (to include the 
library works and all enabling works) and reported back to Cabinet in October 2023; and  

 
d) Delegated authority is given to the Corporate Director for Community Wellbeing in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Services and Assets to take all 
operational decisions (within a to c above) and as is necessary to develop the Full 
Business Case, and to submit the Project Adjustment Request to the Hereford Towns 
Board and the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC), if 
required. 
 

Alternative options 

1. Cabinet could consider one of the alternative sites, including the existing proposal to 
relocate the Library and Learning Centre to Maylord Orchards, set out in the appended 
review document.  This is not recommended.  Following the review a preferred location, 
Shirehall is considered to represent a stronger case for investment when considered 
against the criteria applied to all of the locations considered. The supporting evidence is 
set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. Cabinet could decide to not proceed with the project to relocate the city library.  This is 
not recommended as the library relocation is necessary to allow the Hereford Museum 
& Art Gallery (HMAG) project to proceed.  The HMAG project will provide a valuable 
world class museum to the city of Hereford which will increase the footfall, support 
economic growth and help increase skills levels within the county.  If the library 
relocation was not to proceed the funding already secured for HMAG would be lost. 

 

Key considerations 

3. On 22nd June 2023 cabinet approved an internal strategic review to identify the best 
options for the location in Hereford for the Library and Learning Centre project 
(Decision - Review of New Hereford Library and Learning Resource Centre Location - 
Herefordshire Council). Cabinet agreed that the findings be reported back to in July 
2023 and should the outcome of require a change to the capital programme, Full 
Council approval would be sought.  The following decision paper outlines the findings of 
the review for cabinet consideration. 
 

4. A review of the proposed location was requested to ensure 
[...]
 and Wye Valley Trust for a partnership to enable development of 
an Education Centre at Hereford County Hospital; 

b) Cabinet authorises the development of an options appraisal to inform a business case of 
an investment model most appropriate to allow the project to progress and bring that 
back to cabinet for further authorisation in autumn 2023; and 

75

AGENDA ITEM 8



c)  authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth to take all operational decisions relating to 
the above recommendations  

 

Alternative options 

1. To not agree to signing Head of Terms – this is not recommended as the council is committed 
to partnership working and exploring investment opportunities when they arise. If the Heads of 
Terms are not signed then this exploration will be delayed thus delaying the opportunity for the 
Education Centre to be built. 

 

Key considerations 

2. Wye Valley Trust have a vision to make the Trust a destination for students and staff for high-
quality education, a lasting positive experience and to support the recruitment and retention of 
staff.  

3. With this being a priority for the Trust, they have developed a strategic outline case outlining the 
development of an integrated education centre for the Trust and local community that will 
provide: 

a) Multi-professional education 

b) Equitable learning for all staff 

c) Life-long learning for all staff 

d) An exemplar education facility available to a wide range of local community groups, 
serving the public, patients and service users 

e) An education facility that is shared with partners and supports learning far beyond 
traditional healthcare education 

4. One of Herefordshire Council’s priorities as set out in the County Plan 2020-2024 is to strengthen 
partnership working across Herefordshire and to become an enabler for economic growth by 
considering different ways of working with businesses/partners in Herefordshire. This proposed 
provision will provide an exemplar facility which will facilitate partnership working across patient 
and service user groups, charities, the voluntary sector, public service and the education sector. 
It will provide opportunities to partner with other organisations to create a vibrant learning space 
in Herefordshire. 

5. The council is continuously working with partners to support strength based communities and 
this facility will become a community hub allowing for a variety of purposes, supporting the Trust’s 
role as an anchor institution in Herefordshire. 

6. Wye Valley Trust appointed an architect to undertake site feasibility for the centre and an 
identified site between the hospital and Hereford County bus station in hospital ownership has 
proved to be the best location for the centre. The detail of the feasibility can be seen in Appendix 
A. 

7. The cost of the overall project is in the region of £10.5m and there is a funding gap of 
approximately £6m. The Trust have approached the council to see if a strategic investment 
partnership could be looked at to enable the project to progress onto a capital build.  

76

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1500/county-plan-2020-24


8. This report is asking the cabinet to agree the principle of exploring an  investment model for this 
exciting project and to sign Heads of Terms so that a business case can be progressed to look 
at the viability and options around a potential partnership and investment model to support the 
vision of the Trust.  The business case will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration in due 
course. 

Drivers for Investment 

9. The government is committed to supporting the development of the skills needed by an 
advanced economy by working with employers to widen access to higher skills development. In 
2021 the government published a white paper Skills for Jobs: Lifelong Learning for Opportunity 
and Growth and the paper reports 
[...]
5



96



97



98



99



100



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Joni Hughes, Tel: 01432 260598, email: Joni.Hughes@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Strategic investment 
proposal on a special purpose site in the 
Dinedor Hill Ward 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 20 July 2023 

Report by: Cabinet member community services and assets;  

 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
Non-key 
 
Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected  

Dinedor Hill; 

Purpose  

To agree the principle of Herefordshire Council investing in an initiative where the council is in 
partnership with Herefordshire and Worcestershire Group Training Association (HWGTA) to enable 
further development of vocational work based skills across the county, and to authorise the Director of 
Resources and Assurance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Assets 
to sign Heads of Terms for both parties to agree the principles and to further explore options around a 
strategic investment partnership, and bring a business case back to cabinet for approval in  autumn 
2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a)  authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Assets to sign Heads of Terms between 
Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire and Worcestershire Group Training Association 

101

AGENDA ITEM 9



for a partnership to enable further development of vocational work based skills across 
the county; 

b) Cabinet authorises the development of an options appraisal to inform a business case of 
an investment model most appropriate to allow the project to progress and bring that 
back to cabinet for further authorisation in autumn  2023; and 

c)  authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Assets to take all operational decisions 
relating to the above recommendations  

 

Alternative options 

1. To not agree to signing Heads of Terms – this is not recommended as this will delay 
Herefordshire Council working in partnership with HWGTA to further develop vocational skills 
within Herefordshire when there is a skills gap in vocational skills across Herefordshire. The 
national intention is to grow the offer to our residents in terms of skills development and by not 
doing this we are limiting opportunity in Herefordshire.  

Key considerations 

2. Herefordshire and Worcestershire Group Training Association Ltd (HWGTA) have been training 
apprentices and delegates to develop skills, knowledge and behaviours for 56 years, making a 
significant contribution to the Herefordshire economy. The centre has been so successful that it 
has outgrown its current operating centre and there is a requirement for a new centre to enable 
growth.  Outgrowing their current premises and requiring a new site has meant that the 
association has been given the opportunity to rethink their premises strategy. 

3. In 2020 HWGTA scoped out a proposal to move to Skylon Park but at the time of scoping it was 
not financially viable. However, in 2022 a revised offer was made for the current site making the 
project feasible once again so a full design process was instructed which is now complete. The 
intention is to move to Plot 7 on Skylon Park and build a new Centre of Vocational Excellence. 

4. Due to inflation and construction pressures there is an estimated funding gap of approximately 
£2m, however, until this is tested through the tender process the actual firm cost is unknown. As 
an independent training provider HWGTA are not eligible for further education capital grant 
funding and other grant streams have been exhausted.  

5. HWGTA approached the council to see if the council would like to explore an investment 
opportunity with the association based on some shared objectives around developing local 
people, increasing skills in the county and ultimately driving up productivity and economic growth.  

6. Skylon Park has developed over the years and has grown into the business quarter in Hereford. 
It’s gone from strength to strength and through investment has been able to turn brown field sites 
into green field sites ready for development which Herefordshire Council own. 

7. Plot 7 at Skylon Park is adjacent to the newly built Shell Store and the New Model Institute for 
Technology & Engineering (NMITE) Skills hub for timber technology. The Shell Store presents 
incubation space for new businesses to develop and has a café facility which is widely used. It 
hosts many business meetings and conferences and provides space for several different 
initiatives. 

8. Adjacent to the Shell Store is the new NMITE skills hub which is a learning centre of excellence 
for timber technology. This space is used by the NMITE students regularly. What is materialising 

102



in this quarter of the park is a real sense of a learning skills village, new businesses developing, 
students learning ground breaking engineering so the vacant plot 7 lends its self very well to 
becoming a new centre of vocational excellence. 

The National Context 

9. On 28 April 2022 the Department for Education passed new laws through the Skills and Post 16 
Education Act 2022 stating ways that it will help transform the skills and training landscape 
across the Country. The law sets out that schools will be required to make sure all children get 
to meet people that provide technical education routes such as apprenticeships, T Levels or 
Traineeships, making sure they understand a wider range of career choices, not just academic 
routes through university. 

10. The legislation will help economic recovery and
[...]
TES
	Minutes
	5 Questions from members of the public
	6 Questions from councillors

	7 Review of New Hereford Library and Learning Resource Centre Location
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Review
	Appendix 2 - Appendices to the Review

	8 Strategic Investment Proposal In The Central Ward
	Appendix A - Education Centre Brochure
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20


	9 Strategic investment proposal on a special purpose site in the Dinedor Hill Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 20 July 
2023 at 10.00 am 
  

Cabinet Members 
Physically Present 
and voting: 

Councillor Jonathan Lester, Leader of the Council (Chairperson) 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-
Chairperson) 
 
Councillors Graham Biggs, Harry Bramer, Barry Durkin, Philip Price 
and Pete Stoddart  

  
  
  
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors Dan Hurcomb and Nick Mason 

Group leaders / 
representatives in 
attendance 

Councillors Ellie Chowns, Liz Harvey, Terry James and Bob Matthews 

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance 

Councillors Ellie Chowns, Pauline Crockett and Toni Fagan and Liz 
Harvey.  

  

  

Officers in attendance: Director of Resources and Assurance, Corporate Director - Economy and 
Environment, Corporate Director Community Wellbeing, Head of Legal 
Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer and Director of Strategy and 
Performance 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
Apologies were received from Cllr Carole Gandy and Cllr Ivan Powell.  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
Councillor Nick Mason declared a disclosable pecuniary interest under agenda item 8, 
Strategic Investment Proposal in the Central Ward; a member of his immediate family would 
shortly be entering the employment with the Wye Valley Trust at Hereford Hospital.  
 

13. MINUTES   
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 2 to the minutes. 
 

16. REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
Feedback from the Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee (CCSC) on the Review of 
the New Hereford Library and Learning Centre Location was considered under agenda item 
7. 



 

 
The Leader of the Council thanked the CCSC for their work in forming the 
recommendations put forward to the Cabinet at their meeting held on 19 July 2023.   
 
The principle points were presented by the chairperson of the CCSC:  

 The committee recognised there were merits in the proposal to bring the 
Shirehall back in to public use as a library, however there were concerns raised 
over significant financial risks and many questions remained unanswered.  

 The committee felt there were insufficient evidence on which to reach the 
decision to cancel the Maylord Orchards Project.  

 Scrutiny needed to be assured that all relevant factors had been given due 
consideration in the decision-making process.  

 The review had not fully responded to its own terms of reference in particular the 
financial assessment. 

 Focus on financial viability and value for money.   

 Concerns were explored regarding the quality and depth of consultation with key 
stakeholders and the potential implications of development at new facilities in the 
Shirehall on other operators already existing in Hereford.  

 Lack of timely publication and partial provision of information were raised.  
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services gave a correction to the 
figures quoted by him at the CCSC meeting held on 19 July for the value of the Shirehall. 
It was confirmed the current value of the Shirehall is £519,900 with the Maylord 
Orchards valued at £7.5 million.  
 
There were no other reports from scrutiny committees for consideration at this meeting. 
 

17. REVIEW OF NEW HEREFORD LIBRARY AND LEARNING RESOURCE CENTRE 
LOCATION   
Cabinet Members considered a report setting out the outcome of the Review of Potential 
Locations for the Library and Learning Centre and to recommend a preferred option.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Services and Assets introduced the report and 
highlighted a review had been undertaken of 12 possible sites which had been 
shortlisted to the Shirehall and Maylord Orchards for a more extensive review.  
 
As part of the review a range of key stakeholders and partners including the Stronger 
Towns Board (STB), the Cultural Partnership and Joint Action for Herefordshire Libraries 
had been engaged.  
 
It was noted that the STB had said that should Cabinet agree to take the Shirehall 
forward as the preferred location they would be willing to consider a revised full business 
case proposal. The Cabinet Member acknowledged that this was not made clearer in the 
responses given to public questions.  
 
Whilst the report recognises that both locations had merit, the Shirehall offered a greater 
potential in creating the original vision of the project to establish a cultural hub. It would 
bring a prominent heritage asset back into use, it complements the world class museum 
due to be developed on the other side of the city and would deliver a much better overall 
outcome for supporting the regeneration of the city centre.  
 
Having taken into consideration the views of the Political Group Consultation (PGC) and 
the recommendations from the CCSC, the Cabinet Member put forward an amendment 
to the recommendations set out in the original report.  
 



 

b) The decision to relocate the Library and Learning Centre to the Maylord 
Orchards site is paused during the development of a Full Business Case 
for the Shirehall proposal; 

Cabinet Members discussed the report and it was noted that: 

 The scrutiny recommendation was partially accepted and the wording of the 
proposal to be put to the Cabinet amended to pause. However the Cabinet 
asserted that they wished to indicate their preferred location for the new library, 
acknowledging that this preference is subject to the outcome of the full business 
case for the Shirehall. Cabinet Members accepted all other recommendations 
made by CCSC.  

 By ‘pausing’ rather than cancelling, the project would remain on the capital 
programme but no further work would be undertaken. Once the full business 
case for the Shirehall was completed. Cabinet could recommend the necessary 
change to the capital programme if they wished to proceed with the Shirehall 
option. 

Group leaders gave the views of their groups. There was support for exploring the 
Shirehall as an alternative location for the library project but concerns were raised about 
the accessibility and acoustics of the building and whether it could be made welcoming 
and energy efficient. Concerns were raised about the impact of pausing the Maylord 
Orchards project at a late stage of development and whether the report presented to 
Cabinet contained the evidence base on which to make a decision to select the Shirehall 
as the preferred location. 
 
In response to the points and queries raised Cabinet Members confirmed that a full 
business case would be prepared for the Shirehall and that this would be compared with 
the existing Maylord Orchards option. The Leader of the Council highlighted that the 
Shirehall is a listed building and confirmed that decarbonisation would be considered 
and opportunities to develop green space in the vicinity of the Shirehall would be 
investigated.  
 
Concluding the discussion, the Leader of the Council noted the comments made, but 
restated the Cabinet’s preference of the Shirehall as the preferred option subject to a full 
business case being undertaken which demonstrates that the funding is in place and that 
other areas of concern are addressed. 
 
It was unanimously resolved that: 

a) Cabinet agree that following the strategic review conducted the preferred new 
location of the Library and Learning Centre is the Shirehall; 

b) The decision to relocate the Library and Learning Centre to the Maylord 
Orchards site is paused during the development of a Full Business Case for 
the Shirehall proposal; 

c) A full business case for the Shirehall development to be progressed (to include 
the library works and all enabling works) and reported back to Cabinet in 
October 2023 where these will be considered against existing plans for 
Maylord Orchards; and 

d) Delegated authority is given to the Corporate Director for Community 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
and Assets to take all operational decisions (within a to c above) and as is 
necessary to develop the Full Business Case, and to submit the Project 
Adjustment Request to the Hereford Towns Board and the Department for 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC), if required. 



 

 
18. STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PROPOSAL IN THE CENTRAL WARD   

Cabinet members considered a report to agree the principle of Herefordshire Council 
investing in a project where the council is in partnership with Wye Valley Trust. The 
Leader welcomed the Associate Director of Education / OD and Workforce 
Transformation, Wye Valley Trust who was in attendance at the meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member Economy and Growth introduced the report, the principal points 
were raised.  
 

 One of Herefordshire Council’s priorities as set out in the County Plan 2020-2024 
is to strengthen partnership working across Herefordshire and to become an 
enabler for economic growth by considering different ways of working with 
businesses/partners in Herefordshire. The proposed provision would provide an 
exemplar facility which would facilitate partnership working across patient and 
service user groups, charities, the voluntary sector, public service and the 
education sector. It would provide opportunities to partner with other 
organisations to create a vibrant learning space in Herefordshire. 

 The cost of the overall project was in the region of £10.5m and there was a 
funding gap of approximately £6m. The Trust have approached the council to see 
if a strategic investment partnership could be looked at to enable the project to 
progress onto a capital build. 

 The community would be able to use the centre with training and development on 
offer to Herefordshire residents, helping retain higher level skills within the 
County thus growing the economy. 
 

Cabinet members discussed the report and it was noted that: 
 

 The heads of terms would be agreed on the basis that there are no revenue 
budget pressures on the council and the investment model would be prepared as 
part of that business case.  

 The arrangement would be revenue neutral and no risks had been identified at 
this early stage, as the proposal develops the risks would be assessed and 
addressed in the business case.  

 
Group leaders generally welcomed the report, positivity was drawn to the reduction in 
patients needing to travel out of the County to specialist hospitals for treatment and skills 
development and investment in the Health Service.  
 
 In response to queries it was noted that; 

 it was not known if any other hospitals in adjoining authorities had similar facilities 
but this would be researched.  

 a full business case would be conducted which would set out options for funding 
the project and include environmental impact assessments.  

 the cabinet were encouraged to take on board lessons learned from previous 
shared accommodation with health partners.  

 
It was unanimously resolved that; 

a) authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth to sign Heads 
of Terms between Herefordshire Council and Wye Valley Trust for a 
partnership to enable development of an Education Centre at Hereford County 
Hospital; 

b) Cabinet authorises the development of an options appraisal to inform a full 
business case of an investment model most appropriate to allow the project to 



 

progress and bring that back to cabinet for further authorisation in autumn 
2023; and 

c) authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth to take all 
operational decisions relating to the above recommendations. 

 
19. STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PROPOSAL ON A SPECIAL PURPOSE SITE IN THE 

DINEDOR HILL WARD   
Cabinet Members considered a report to agree the principle of Herefordshire Council 
investing in an initiative where the council is in partnership with Hereford and Worcester 
Group Training Association Ltd (HWGTA) to enable further development of vocational 
work based skills across the county.  
 
The Leader welcomed the Chief Executive of HWGTA who was in attendance at the 
meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member Community Services and Assets introduced the report and 
highlighted: 
 

 HWGTA had been training apprentices and delegates to develop skills, 
knowledge and behaviours for 56 years, making a significant contribution to the 
Herefordshire economy. The centre had been so successful that it had outgrown 
its current operating centre and there was a requirement for a new centre to 
enable growth. 

 HWGTA approached the council to see if the council would like to explore an 
investment opportunity with the association based on some shared objectives 
around developing local people, increasing skills in the county and ultimately 
driving up productivity and economic growth. 

 Herefordshire Council’s County Plan had some clear objectives around skills 
development and work with organisations to be more creative in how the Council 
use and share its collective assets, increase local investment, encourage the 
development of new businesses and explore new methods of financial support. 

 By enabling HWGTA to grow and develop through investment, jobs will be 
created and a more local skilled workforce will develop which in turn will attract 
business opportunities into Herefordshire. 

 
Cabinet members discussed the report and it was noted that: 
 

 The cabinet were supportive of the proposal and that it aligns with the county 
plan, addresses the skills shortage and it would bring better paid jobs to 
Herefordshire.   

 It was suggested the recommendation be amended to explicit that a full business 
case would be produced and for it to include a full environmental impact 
assessment.  

 It was highlighted that more communication was needed in advertising that 
apprenticeships are not just for the young but for all ages.  

 The heads of terms would be agreed on the basis there are no revenue budget 
pressures on the council and that the investment model that would be prepared 
as part of the business case would also be on the basis there were no budget 
pressures.  No risks had been identified as the proposal was at a very early 
stage. 

 
Group leaders welcomed the report. In response to queries raised it was noted that;  

 Dialogue between the council, HWGTA and Skylon Park had been ongoing since 
2020 and the project was now at a point where it is able to progress; 



 

 As part of the Big Economic Plan the council would engage with businesses to 
understand their challenges and how best the council can support them. 

 The full business case would consider the equality dimensions in terms of the 
training opportunities that are provided but the detail would sit within the HWGTA 
business model. 

 
It was unanimously resolved that: 

a) authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Assets to 
sign Heads of Terms between Herefordshire Council and HWGTA for a 
partnership to enable further development of vocational work based skills 
across the county; 

b) Cabinet authorises the development of an options appraisal to inform a full 
business case of an investment model most appropriate to allow the project to 
progress and bring that back to cabinet for further authorisation in autumn 
2023; and 

c) authority is delegated to the Director of Resources and Assurance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Assets to 
take all operational decisions relating to the above recommendations. 

 
The meeting ended at 12:10.  Chairperson 


